

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4426/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-07-2019 in CRLA No. 2192/2010 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

MUHAMMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 74851/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 74848/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 26-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner filed a memo seeking withdrawal of the special leave petition as not pressed.
2. Request of the learned counsel is accepted.
4. The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of as withdrawn.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)